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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by The Hawkins Family Organization
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, Editor

PURPOSE: The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted by mail

and has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: To promote genealogical research
on Hawkins families and related lines; to promote and share family history; and to
strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTERS: HAWKINS HERITAGE is published three times a year in April,

August, and December. All members are encouraged to contribute letters and
material to the editor. It is preferable if you type your material, but if not convenient,
please share it anyway.

QUERIES: Members are also encouraged to send queries to the editor.

MEMBERS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: HAWKINS HERITAGE was begun with the

hope of identifying the parents of James and Margaret ? Hawkins, b. ¢1765 and
1768, probably in Virginia. Taxations records show that they lived in Stafford CO
Virginia from 1793 until 1825, when they emigrated to Clark CO Kentucky. One
son, John R., married into the Hawkins/Bourne line, which may be a connecting
branch of the above James. Because of an apparent need for "group" research, our
publication is now open to descendants of all Hawkins lines.

Individual membership and subscription is $12 per year. Contributing Member-
ship and subscription is $20 per year (may vote).

Subscriptions begin with the April issue. Subscribers during the membership
year may receive back issues of the current year or begin with the next year and pay
for any single back issues, which are $4 each. The 1st issue was December 1986;
2nd, April 1987; 3rd, 1988, continuing with August and December from then on.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: You are welcome to send your Hawkins pedigree chart to be

checked with our collection. You will be given any additional information that we
might have on file, that would match up with your own. Your chart will be filed for
possible future contact. Our Hawkins ancestor files deal mostly with Hawkins of the
south and southwest, although not entirely. Cost of this service is $1 to cover search
and photocopies, plus an SASE.

OFFICERS:

President: Kathleen Briglio
Vice President, Newsletter Editor, Pedigree Service:

Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76109
Membership Chairman:

Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92714

Mrs. George accepts membership dues and orders and checks for back issues.




Dear cousins, and a Happy Spring to you!

Joyce Colleen Libes told me about their new little grandson born July 25th, 19,1993
He's Hawkins descendant of course, named Alex Benjamin Hall. He sounds pretty hand-
some to me, with long eye lashes and dark hair. He's already eight months old, and
probably keeps his family busy. Alex's mom is a college professor.

Speaking of little babees, Tom and I are grandparents too (finally). Our daughter
Devon and husband, Joshua, had little Tanner Mihesuah October 12th. Guess what - he
has dark eyes and long lashes too. You could have guessed. They will be in Ft. Worth for
spring break in a few days and this will be the first time for Granddaddy Tom to get a
hug. Devon's a college professor too, and I think she's finding it a bit difficult to type with
a baby on her knee. Our daughter Taryn will be a mother in August, and since she and
Mike live in Ft. Worth. . . . need [ say more.

Dustin Hawkins has sent an exceptional documentation on his Hawkins, Kilby, and
Rains lines, VA-KY. In our recent issues, you have seen some of his work. If you connect
with Dustin's lines, his information will be of value to you. I think that one of his more
satisfying days was when he discovered his ancestor to be Elizabeth Rains, and not
Elizabeth Barnes, as so many records have put forth. Thank you Dustin!

Wanita Lucas continues to use her "Nancy Drew" skills and puts Hawkins together in
all the right places. It's about time she starts on her spring garden up there in Pana, IL, if
the water and snows don't keep on keeping on in her part of the country.

Millie Farmer has been travelling again, all over the world it seems. Hearing about
her travels is a delight! Millie sent me a really neat family chart for a kitty kat. Well, we
have two cats, Fossil and Nacho, 17 and 13 respectively, both waifs of that many years
ago. They are wonderful, except I've been feeding a mouse in the kitchen since Christmas
and they don't show a sign of being interested in evicting him. You don't think I'd use a
mousetrap do you?!

John O. Hawkins from Lenoir, SC, finds time to go to concerts and musicals. He has
sent me some of the programs which I find most interesting. The first musical | ever saw
was on the outdoor stage in St. Louis, "Naughty Marietta", when [ was about eight. |
remember seeing my first Shirley Temple movie and asking Daddy if Shirley didn't get
tired singing "On the Good Ship Lollipop" all day. Well, how did I know she wasn't
behind the screen. . . .

Jackie Davis Kraft has filled several folders for me with Hawkins information she
has sent in. [ wish everyone could help me sort all ['ve accumulated!

Best wishes to you all and let me hear from you.

Olyve H. Abbott

It saddens me to say that member Kathryn Gillaspie lost both a brother and a sister to
cancer during the year. Please know that we think of you and your family, Kathryn.




BITS AND PIECES OF THE HAWKINS FAMILY PUZZLE

This is a continued article taken from the book by Millie Showalter Farmer
(3614 Harbel Drive, Bremerton, WA 98310)

"G" cont'd.

VA. Susanna his sister, and Giddeon were each left 50 acres by their father.
One year later, he purchased his brother John's 50 acre inheritance.

Giles Hawkins was related to Joseph and Nancy Giles who were mar. Mar.25S,
1799 in Bedford CO.,VA. He was possibly their son.

Giles is listed in Jessamine CO.KY in the 1810 census. He was a Revo-
lutionary War soldier. A Giles Hawkins died in %840 in Jessamine CO.,KY.

Gilliam Hawkins owned 16 horses in Dinwiddie CO.,VA tax list of 1800.
Grandison G. Hawkins mar. Kitty Bryzendine on Aug. 18,1828 in Kentucky.

Grace Hawkins widow of John Hawkins mar. John Morgan in 1728. Her first
husband was Samuel Slallard. She mar. John Hawkins in 1721.

Granville Hawkins of Bourbon CO.,KY mar. Mary Agnes Wilhoit on Jan.
7,1855 in Woodford CO.,KY.

Gregory R. Hawkins of Fleming CO.,KY sold a tract on the Licking River
to Sylvanus W. Moss on June 5, 1826. Sylvanus Moss was from Montgomery CO.

Grief B. Hawkins mar. Tabitha Coleman on Sept. 14,1805 in Amelia CO.,VA.
Witness to the license was Grief Powell and Sam Lignon. In 1820, Grief
B. Hawkins mar. Martha Tamer in Amelia CO.,VA. His {irst wife Tabitha Cole-
man was the dau. of Daniel Coleman of Amelia CO.

H.

Hannah Hawkins dau. of Aquilla Standford lived in Mason CO.,KY. Samuel
Hawkins witnessed Mrs. Standford's will.

Hardin Hawkins mar. Letitia VanMeter Chenoweth on Jan. 20,1814 in Nelson
Q0. ,KY

Hardin F. Hawkins mar. Elizabeth J. Cleft on July 7, 1871 in Mason CO.,KY.

Harry T. Hawkins and J.L.Gibbons were indicted for treason in the U.S.
District Court on Nov. 6,186l and was released on Nov. 28,1861.

Harvey Hawkins son of Squire and Rebecca Hawkins of Madison CO.,KY was
6 months old in the census of 1850.

Henry Hawkins lived in Lower Norfolk CO.,VA in 1640-41. He was a juror
in 1642.

Henry S. Hawkins witnessed wills in May and June 1815 in Bourbon CO.,KY.

Henry G. Hawkins b. 1791 in VA mar. Nancy---. Their sons were Samuel,
Edgar and Flavius. They lived in Bath CO.,KY in 1850.

Henryetta Hawkins was the dau. of Harry Hawkins and his wife Josephine
Lemley of Van Buren and Oak Grove, Arkansas.

4




Herbert Hawkins son of John (d.ca 1804) and Jane--- lived in Lunenberg, VA.

Hester A. Hawkins b. in KY in 1859 moved to Rowan CO.,NC. She was the dau.
of M.N. Hawkins and Mary J.---.

Herndon (Capt.) Hawkins commanded Companies in Orange CO.,VA in 1782.

Holly Hawkins mar. Isham Foster. Her parents were John Hawkins who d. ca
1804 and Jane-- of Lunenbery, VA.

Hugh Lawrence Hawkins mar. Nannie Jane Price. They were parents of a
Hawkins family 1n Petersville, VA.

Iz
I.T. Hawkins was an elector from Kentucky who voted for Buchannan and
Breckinridge.

Idney Jackson Hawkins was the son of Joshua and Cassa Tracy. He was b. in
Harrison CO.,VA ard later moved to Monroe, CO., OH.

Idney Hawkins son of Rev. William Hawkins who d. 1855 and probably Mary
Amos. He lived in W. Virginia.

Innes Hawkins mar. Sarah Bartlett on Oct. 18, 1819 in Franklin CO.,KY.

Isaac Hawkins of Union CO., SC was the father of Elisha Hawkins who
mar. Elizabeth Gurtery.

Isaac Hawkins came to Virginia on the ship Kent in 1677.

Isaac Hawkins was the son of William Hawkins b. 1740-50. They moved to
Harrison CO.,VA. by 1800. His mother was Elizabeth but not Elizabeth Bourne.

Isaac mar. Charity Runyon in 1837 in Madison CO. ?

Isadora Hawkins b. 1857 in KY. moved to Rowan CO.,NC. Her parents were
Richard Hawkins and Sarah A.---.

Isham Smith Hawkins son of Eaton Hawkins moved to Barren CO.,KY. His
wife was Sally G. Hawkins , his cousin.

Isreal Hawkins widower of Jane Reynoir 1lived in Great Baddow England in
1665. He was listed as a yeoman.

Ja
J.S. Hawkins was a County surveyor in Franklin CO.,KY in Feb. 1866.
J.W. Hawkins wants those who are indebted to him to bring in their hemp

and would like to purchase 12 or 15 thousands of gallons of whiskey.
From a notice 1in Georgetown, KY. History of Scott CO.,KY.




Jacob Hawkins was 20 in the 1850 Jessamine CO.,KY census.
James Hawkins lived in Westmoreland CO.,VA before 1680.

James Hawkins was one of thirteen children of Rev. William Hawkins of
Harrison CO.,VA. Rev. William Hawkins was married three times.

James Hawkins son of Elizabeth Bourne and William Hawkins was in Jessa-
mine CO.,KY when he was mentioned in Deed Bk B, pg. 38. "John, Benj,'
and James Hawkins, Polly Barnett, John Barnett, Willis Hawkins and Sally
Hawkins, chdn. of Elizabeth Hawkins dau. of Andrew Bourne of Culpeper CO.,
Va to our brother Moses Hawkins Power of Attorney to recover slaves left
us by our grandfather, Andrew Bourne: 27, Feb. 1808. signed and
acknowledged by John Barnett and Willis and Sally Hawkins only and rec.
same."

James Hawkins mentioned in Fayette CO.,KY Court Deed Bk C pg. 37. Sept.
1807: Marttn Hawkins of Franklin CO to Jacob Walder of Logan CO., in trust:
Martin owes the heirs of his late brother, James : to pay debts sells his
own property; conveys % the military tract of 1000 Acres. The only military
claim on waters of Drake's Creek in Warren CO. claimed by Martin and James
Hawkins' heirs; wit. Sam'l Redd, Simon Laughlin, John Hicks; signed by
witnesses and recorded Nov. 19, 1807.

James Hawkins in Scott CO.,KY Deed BK. pg. 320. James Wood Hawkins and
Frances R. Hawkins of Franklin CO and Thomas and Anne Elinor Hawkins to Benj.
B. Hawkins : sd Thomas sold to James W. Hawkins his ropewalk and warehouse
and James W. sold to Fors (and Warren) his deed and quitclaim. Recorded June
28,1826. James and Frances sold a lot in Georgetown to John C. Buckner.

James Hawkins given Power of Attorney to collect on Jan. 6, 1801 for
Thomas, Irwin, Martin Hawkins as Edmund Hawkins Admimistrator, John Hawkins,
Percival Butler, John P. Thomas and Robt. Stewart all heirs of John Hawkins
of Hanover, VA. James was an attorney in Hanover CO.

James Hawkins received land in KY where the Kentucky and Ohio Rivers
join, and slaves and other property from Martin and Margaret Hawkins. Frank-
lin CO. Dist. Court Deed Book A, 1794/80 pg. 102 Aug. 1797. James was
attorney for Martin in Franklin CO.

James was called "Friend" when he was given Power ot Attorney to collect
and divide estate of John Hawkins on August 14, 1797...Fayette, CO.,KY.
(Note- word Friend was sometimes used for a brother or a sister.)

James Hawkins was the grandson of Alice Wade whose will dated April 25,
1701 in North Carolina.

James Hawkins Sr. deeded land to his brother, Thomas. James Hooper
was the previous land owner who sold it on Nov. 1, 1717 in N.C.

James Hawkins was commissioned a 2nd Lieutenant in AUg. 1777. In COct.
he became a lst Lieutenant. In March of 1778 he became a Captain. He was
still listed as a soldier in July, 1787 and held the rank of Captain. He
was from Orange, CO.,VA. His son James lived in Woodford CO.,KY. James
of Orange CO. mar. Betsy Coleman on Sept. 3, 1799. James mar. Elizabsth
Rector in Orange CO. VA. Bondsman was J.K. Richards.




GREGORY F. HAWKINS

- ELIZABETH MATSON - MARY LONSDALE JONES

(This series began in the December 1993 issue and will continue in the August issue.)

HAWKINS ROOTS III FAMILY GROUP SHEET 11 AUG 1993 1

HUSBAND: Gregory Farmer Hawk
Born: 11 Jan 1732/3
Ex 4: 2 Nov 1807
Marr: circa 1754

ins! 823
St. George, Parrish, Harford Co, Baltimore, MD

He had 2nd wf, Mary "Molly", Lonsdale Jones, 2ch
PA, Or MD? 271

Ex 5: 1787 abt when they, journyed-KY, by 10 ml-Greene, PA
Ex 3: Prob down OH, River, to Bourbon Co, KY
Died: 8 Jun 1810 Bath Co, KY
Ex O: Info-RitaSouther, Cem info, Delores Blase-IL, 93
Ex 1: 21 Apr 1739 d 18 Oct 1805, 1st wf, Elizabeth Matson, FlatCr
Ex 2: Elizabeth Matson, bur 0ld, Republican Cem, Bethe
Ref: 96
Occ: Farmer
Father: Thomas Hawkins I 824
Mother: Elizabeth Farmer 827
Other w:
1754: Mary Lonsdale Jones 854
WIFE: Elizabeth Matson 826

Born: 21 Apr 1739

Ex 4:

Died: 18 Oct 1805
Buried: 20 Oct 1805

Ex 1: Jun 1993

Ex 2:

Ref: 97A

Occ: Farmer

Prob, Hartford Co, Baltimore, MD

Bath Co, KY
0ld Republican, Cem-Flat Creek, Bethal Pre, Bath
Cem-info, Delores Blase, Fairview Heights, IL

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Ex 4:

Buried: 20 Aug 1823

Cont, Rita-Annandale, VA 22003, VMHH-25 Mar 1993

Marr: circa 1780 MD or PA, KY 272
To: Cassandra Roberts5 825
Died: 18 Aug 1823 Bath Co, KY

0ld Repub Cem, Flat Creek, Bethal Precinct, Bath

1

1
1! Name: Thomas Hawkins IV3 884
M| Born: circa 1756 Prob, Hartford Co, Baltimore, Maryland

- Ex 4: 1834 Land Deed, Licking Waters, Widow Jane

! Marr: 17 Jan 1808 or 1809, Jessamine Co, KY 296

. To: 1lwf Jane of Thomas Hawkins,?IV 885

: Died: 13 Sep 1834 Carlisle, Nicholas Co, KY, land to Campbell, Bat

| Buried: circa 1834 Nicholas or Bath, Co, KY

- Ex 1: VMHH-I’'m not, sure, of his parents, or birth

! Census: 22 Aug 1800 Nicholas Co, KY, rel-Greg F, James, John, & Wm

h Ref: 96-1

. Occ: Farmer

]

:
2} Name: John Hawkins II¢ 822
M{ Born: 20 Jan 1760 Baltimore, Hartford Co, MD

)

:

1

1

|

1

)

|

1

]

H Prob: 28 Aug 1823

Inventory, Jessamine Co, KY C-344, Will-Bath Co

Prepared by: Virginia H.Hort
Rel. to husband:

on, 1333 Hilltop Dr, Milan, IL,61264-3055
Rel. to wife:
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HAWKINS ROOTS III FAMILY GROUP SHEET - 11 AUG 1993 2

HUSBAND: Gregory Farmer Hawkins
WIFE: Elizabeth Matson

CHILDREN (Continued)

: Ex: 23 Mar 1993 Info-VMHH, Rita Souther, 6911Lafayette, Park Dr
- Ref: 48
: Occ: Farmer
1
'
31 Name: Robert Hawkins III 927
M, Born: circa 1762 Maybe, Baltimore, MD
! Ex 4:
! Died: (deceased) Unknown
i\ Buried
i Census
i\ Census:
H Ref: 96-3
]
£3
4, Name: James Hawkins I 871
M) Born: circa 1764 Baltimore, Hartford Co, MD
! Ex 4: VMHH-no proof of, who he married?
! Marr: circa 1800 Maybe, Jessamine Co, KY, James d 1835 301
' To: Nancy wf of James HawkinsIIS 976
. Died: (deceased) Unknown, Maybe Jessmine, Co, KY
| Buried:
i\ Census: 1800 Nicholas Co, KY, Thomas & Samuel, Greg
\ Census: Oct 1800 Montgomery Co, KY, also-Gregory F, John & Wm
d Ref: 96-4
! Occ: Farmer
E
D, Name: James Hawkins I 898
M| Born: circa 1764 Prob, Baltimore, MD
i Ex 4 1789 He may have, m Jane Wilmore, Jessamine Co, KY
! Marr: circa 1789 Maybe, Jessamine Co, KY 300
! To: Jane Wilmore 881
| Marr: circa 1789 Maybe, Green Co PA, or Jessamine Co, KY 315
: To: Nancy wf of James HawkinsII 976
! Died: (deceased)
\ Buried
: Prob:
- Ex 2:
. Ref: 96-4
1
:
6} Name: Elizabeth Hawkins 930
F| Born: circa 1766 Maybe, Baltimore, MD
. Ex 4: Bro-James WILL, states m Unknown, Tauby
. Marr: circa 1800 Unknown, Maybe Montgomery, or Bath Co, KY
- To: Unknown Tauby 931
. Died: (deceased) Unknown
i\ Buried:




HAWKINS ROOTS III FAMILY GROUP SHEET 11 AUG 1993 3

HUSBAND: Gregory Farmer Hawkins
WIFE: Elizabeth Matson

CHILDREN (Continued)

Census:
Census:
Ref: 96-5

1
1
]
1
]
:
!
T Name: Gregory Farmer Hawkins Jr 1054
M) Born: 19 Aug 1772 MD or PA or KY

: Ex 4:
H Died: (deceased) Unknown
| Buried:
| Census:
! Census:
H Ref: 96-6

'

i

REFERENCES

1His father-Thomas Hawkins, Info-Violet Souther letterFeb 22, 93-VMHH.
2Info-Violet Souther letter, 22 Feb 1993-VMHH, Dau-Rita Souther.
3info-VMHH, Index of Deeds, Nicholas Co, KY 22 Mar 1990, Rita-1sts/oGreg.
4His father, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, Violet Souther letterVMHH 2522, 793,
5Info- Violet Souther, dau Rita.

6Info-VMHH from Rita Souther of VA, She has James WILL-Bath Co, KY.

QUERY
HAWKINS - JOHNSON

The Honorable Joseph Hawkins and his wife, Cornelia, lived in Texas when their
son, Tellitus Tellemicus was born on 7-April-1959. Family tradition has it that Joseph
was a judge. Tellitus was a deputy sheriff or ranger, and died from wounds from a bank
robbery in 1930 in Galveston, TX and was buried in Kyle. He was married to Louisa
Cruz. They had a son, Thomas Martin Hawkins, born 22-March-1889, born in Wimberly,
TX. After Louisa died, Tellitus was married three additional times, to Hallie Richmond
McNeill, Maude L. Lee, and Agnus Leon.

Tellitus and Louisa's son, Thomas, was married on 5-Nov-1917 to Mary Frances
Reynolds in Fort Collins, CO. She was daughter of William F. Reynolds and Ettie Isadore
Roberts, and was born 29-Nov-1900 in Chicago, and died 19-Nov-1925 in Manilla,
Luzon, Phillipine Islds. Does anyone have further information on this family, and on the
ancestry of Judge Joseph Hawkins and his wife, Cornelia Johnson?. . . . . . . Please write
to Tim Johnson, 8 Boxwood Road, Port Washington, NY 11050.
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HAWKINS ROOTS III FAMILY GROUP SHEET 11 AUG 1993 1
HUSBAND: Gregory Farmer Hawkins! 823
Born: 11 Jan 1732/3 St. George, Parrish, Harford Co, Baltimore, MD
Ex 4: 2 Nov 1807 He had 2nd wf, Mary "Molly", Lonsdale Jones, 2ch
Marr: circa 1754 Unknown? 283
Died: 8 Jun 1810 Bath Co, KY
Ex 0: Info-RitaSouther, Cem info, Delores Blase-IL, 93
Ex 1: 21 Apr 1739 d 18 Oct 1805, 1st wf, Elizabeth Matson, FlatCr
Ex 2: Elizabeth Matson, bur 0ld, Republican Cem, Bethe
Ref: 96
Occ: Farmer
Father: Thomas Hawkins I 824
Mother: Elizabeth Farmer 827
Other w:
1754: Elizabeth Matson 826
WIFE: Mary Lonsdale Jones3 854

Born: circa 1740 Prob, Bath Co, KY
Ex 4: She had 2 sons, Wm F. Hawkins, David T. Hawkins
Died: after 1814 Prob, Bath Co, KY
Ex 0: 11 Oct 1808 Gregory F, Hawkins, wf Mary, left him, KYGazette
Ex 1: She was 2nd wf, Gregory Farmer, Hawkins, MontKY
Ex 2: Rita knew 2 sons, were half bro to, JamesHawkins
eShe S Pt - Wi &W&/M Warsice
CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)
1
1
1 Name: William F.(armer) Hawkins 855
M, Born: Prob, Bath Co, KY
H Ex 4: pll, Bath Co Estates, Vol II, mo-Mary Hawkins
: Marr: 22 Apr 1810 Jessamine Co, KY 324
! To: Lydia Francist 1003
' Died: (deceased) Maybe, Bath Co, KY
: Ex 0: 1/2 bro, Wm, sister-Elizabeth, Hawkins Tawby
: Ex 1: bro David T., Wm Lonsdale, Will-1814, by Ardery
- Ex 2: These bro are, 1/2 bro to, James, Robert, Thomas
: Ref: 96-76
1
E
24 Name: David T. Hawkins 856
M Born: circa 1810 Unknown, Prob, Bath Co, KY, liv 1814-9
d Ex 4: 1819 Lonsdale Estates, Bath Co, KY, pll, mo&bro
: Marr: 8 Feb 1830 Bath Co, KY 304
: To: Abigail Butler 929
: Died: after 1844 Prob, Bath Co, KY, youngest, John W. 6y
\ Buried:
i Census: 1850 Wf-Abigail 40y, widow w/7 ch
\ Census:
: Ref: 96-7
1

Prepared by: Virginia H.Horton, 1333 Hilltop Dr, Milan, IL,61264-3055
Rel. to husband:

Rel. to wife:

10

-




HAWKINS ROOTS III FAMILY GROUP SHEET 11 AUG 1993 2

HUSBAND: Gregory Farmer Hawkins
WIFE: Mary Lonsdale Jones

REFERENCES

lHis father-Thomas Hawkins, Info-Violet Souther letterFeb 22, 93-VMHH.
2VMHH-Montgomery Co, Estates p 11, Ky Court records, Rita Souther.
3Her Parents-Wm Lonsdale/Ester Warner, P 11 Bath Co, KY Estates, Ardery.

4LDS IGI, Dav, IA, VMHH, Submitted by Mrs Elsie Hamlett Russell, Norfolk,
VA 23518.

QUERY
HAWKINS - HALLIDAY/HOLLIDAY

Sally Ann HAWKINS, daughter of James Hawkins, married George HALLIDAY, on
March 3,1835 in Fleming CO KY. Evidence shows that James is the same James
Hawkins who was born ca 1765 and lived in Stafford CO VA from 1791 to 1826, at
which time he and his wife, Margaret, and their family moved to Clark CO KY. During
that same time period in Stafford CO, there were also three Hallidays shown on the

QUERY
HAWKINS - MOODY - HEDGES - KISSICK

Jane HAWKINS, daughter of James Hawkins, was b. ca 1810 in VA, and married James
H. Moody 28-7-1830 in Fleming CO, KY. They had at least one child, Joseph Harvey
MOODY, b. 12-8-1840, d. 30-6-1898 in Farmers, Rowan CO KY. Joseph married Ivelia
Jane HEDGES in Maysville, KY on 26-12-1861.

Walter Scott MOODY, b. 4-9-1835 in Bath COKY, d. 27-1-1856 in Lewis CO KY,

married Margaret Ann HEDGES, daughter of Jesse HEDGES and Lucy Ann HAWKINS,
daughter of James HAWKINS. They had at least: Cora; Mary Jane, b. 23-1-1865; Lucy,

b. 1868 (d. single); and Mota Francis, b. 16-9-1870. Any information appreciated. - Olyve

H. Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 76109. The Moody family is connected with

the KISSICK family of northeastern KY. Any information appreciated. - Olyve H. Abbott, 3737
Summercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 761009.
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MARY (POLLY) HAWKINS ,wife of TALIFERRO (TOLIVER) CRAIG
Dau. of JOHN & MARY HAWKINS.

Submitted by Gail Hawkins,11615 Sagevale In.,Houston,TX 77089-5706.

The Above Mary Hawkins Craig may be one of your ancestors. More than one copy has
been sent to me, but this is from an original photograph that Gail Hawkins purchased
several years ago. Gail, who researches the Ford/Hawkins line, corresponded with
Dorothy Ford Wulfeck in the past. Mrs. Wulfeck told Gail of the photograph.

Does anyone know if there is a connection between this Toliver Craig and Craig Tolliver
of Rowan CO KY, during the days of the Martin-Tolliver Feud, 1884-1887? - OHA
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1797 Jul.24
1799 Mar.23

INDEX TO DEEDS - MASON CO.,KY

JOHN & SARAH HAWKINS sold tract in Co.,to JOHN ADAMSON.
JAMES & MARTIN HAWKINS sold 512 a on Mill creek,to WILLIAM WAIKER.

1800 Jul.09 JAMES & MARTIN HAWKINS sold 1000 a on Mill Creek to ADIN WEBB.

1837 Jun.13
1838 Apr.09
1838 Nov.

1838 Nov.30
1838 Nov.30
1838 Nov.30

JERRY HAWKINS emancipation, NICHOLAS D. COLEMAN.,Grantor.

HARRISON HAWKINS ,to WILLIAM WINTER

JERRY HAWKINS ,emancipation, CHARLES LYON,Grantor.

JENNISON HAWKINS,al Commr.Deed,to WILLIAM WINTER,tract on Lees Cr..
JENNISON HAWKINS,al Commr.Deed,to ABRAHAM BIEDSCE,tract Lees Cr.
JENNISON HAWKINS al,Comr.Deed, WILLIAM WINTER,Grantor.,lees Cr.

Note; Could this be JAMESON ? ,( Gail H.)

1840 Oct.05
1842 May 10
1842 Aug.23
1846 Mar.?

1850 Mar.O4
1850 Mar.05
1852 Sep.24
1853 Sep.23
1855 Aug.13
1856 May 20
1858 Jul.29
1860 Jan.09
1860 Feb.13
1861 Dec.13

1863 Aug.22
1864 Oct.14
1867 May 02
1868 Apr.1ll

1868 Apr.1l
1868 Apr.1l
1868 Apr.1l
1870 May O4

JAMESON HAWKINS al to DANIEL RUNYON,7 a.in County.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS al, Mortg.,real & personal prop.,ELI BLESS,Grantor.
IEWIS T. HAWKINS ,tract in Washington,WHITFIELD CRAIG,Grantor.
IEWIS HAWKINS, 8 a. on Washington Rd. ,to JOHN PROCTOR.

HARBIN F. HAWKINS al to JOHN W. PEPPER,lot Mayslick.

HARBIN F. HAWKINS from EDWARD HERNDON,2 lots Mayslick.

ELLJAH HAWKINS Mortg. Pers. Property,HENRY HOWARD,Grantor.

CHARLES HAWKINS ,Mortg. Pers Property,S.P.OLDHAM,Grantor.

LUCY F. HAWKINS al Comr.Deed,4 a.Minerva, NICHOLAS MARSHALL,Grantor.

HARBIN HAWKINS al Mortg.Pers.Prop.,ELIA BERRY,Grantor.

IEWIS F. HAWKINS,Comr. Deed,lot in Minerva,JOHN McCOY,Grantor.
BETSY HAWKINS,Bond of Apprenticeship,ABRAHAM JOHNSON.

CHARITY HAWKINS,Bond of Apprenticeship,to ELEANA JEFFERSON.

HARBIN F. HAWKINS & ELIZABETH,Deed of release,real & Pers Prop.
This was settlement of property left by %QMH[ Elicz:%nj.
Ditto =178 a.in Co.to BENJAMIN CLIFT.

IEWIS T.HAWKINS,Mortg.Lot in Minerva,to PHILLIP TRIPLETT.

HARBIN F.HAWKINS,lot Mayslick,JANE BASSETT,Grantor.

ALEXANDER M. HAWKINS& HARBIN F. HAWKINS,Tract Absolem Creek,from
LORANA ALLEN.

AILEXANDER & HARBIN F.HAWKINS,38 a.Absolem Cr.,from JOHN FIELDS et.
AILEXANDER & HARBIN F.,fromALEXANDER H. ISHMAEL,Tract Absolem CR.
ALEXANDER & HARBIN from E.ALLEN & al, Tract Absolem Cr.
ALEXANDER & HARBIN From LITTIETON DRYDEN & al,1l3 a Absolem Cr.

1871 Mar.06 JAMESON HAWKINS ,from JACOB C.HESS,Lot in Dover.

continued
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1874 Feb20

1874 Feb.20

1875 Oct.23.

1877 Apr.19

1878 May 07
1879 May 19
1879 May 19
1879 May 19
1881 Sep.10
1882 Feb.18
1885 May 16
1886 Mar.5

1887 Mar.ll4
1887 Mar.l4
1895 Sep.17
1897 Dec.22
1897 Dec.22
1897 Dec.22
1897 Dec.22
1897 Dec.22
1897 Dec.22
1898 May 25

CHARLES, LUCY,J., LEWIS G. & WILLIAM HAWKINS,Comr.Deed,lot in Minerva
to JAMES STRODE. :

Same as above ,to LEWIS T. HAWKINS.
HARBIN F. HAWKINS ,138 a on Absolem Cr.,from ALEXANDER HAWKINS.
HARBIN & ELIZABETH HAWKINS,to MARGARET CLIFT,tract in-Co.

(' This was land left by her dec'd husband,HENSIEY CLIFT:Parents of
ELIZABETH CLIFT HAWKINS) G.H.

ALEXANDER M.HAWKINS & HARBIN F.,release lien to JOHN ALIEN,Grantee.
DAVID & DINAH HAWKINS,1 a. Flat Fork Creek,to SANFORD H.MITCHELL.
CHARIES HAWKINS,1 a. Flat Fork Cr. to SANFORD H.MITCHELL.
ALFRED,MARY ,ELIZABETH,MILTON HAWKINS ,1 a.to SANFORD MITCHELL.
MALINDA HAWKINS,lot in Stony Hollow to WESIEY GREEN.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS, 90 a.on Absolem Creek,from FANNIE M.LUKINS& al.
CHARIES HAWKINS, lot in Mayslick from JOHN W.CLARK.

FRANCES HAWKINS,lot in Minerva to COMFORT MANNEN.

BENJAMIN F. HAWKINS,30 a.Absolem Cr. from.. HiF.BAWKINS.

H.F.& E.J.HAWKINS to BENJAMIN HAWKINS, 30 a.Absolem Cr.

MALINDA HAWKINS from ROBERT COCHRAN al, Tract Hill City Rd.

H.C. HAWKINS from MAGGIE E.HAWKINS, 19 a. Sardis Rd.(Comr.Deed.)
B.F.,J.D.,MAGGIE E.,W.B.HAWKINS,to H.C.HAWKINS 19 a Sardis Rd.
J.D.,MAGGIE,W.B. to B.F.HAWKINS 16 a Sardis Rd.

B.F.HAWKINS from MAGGIE HAWKINS 19 a Sardis RD.

MAGGIE E. HAWKINS From H.C.HAWKINS,16 a.Sardis Rd.

H.F.;B.F.,W.B., 16 a.Sardis Rd.

ELIZABETH HAWKINS from T.J.GIFFORD, Lot in County.

1898 Jul25 HENSIEY C.HAWKINS from HORACE WILLIAMS al ,Lot in Co.

1898 Dec.08
1899 Jun.26

BENJAMIN F.HAWKINS from HENSIEY C.HAWKINS 19 a Mayslick-Sardis Rd.
WILLIAM HAWKINS from JAMES H.GRISBY, Lot Sardis.

FHeHHH NN

Mrs.Wm.L. (Gail) HAWKINS,11615 Sagevale Ln., Houston,TX 77089-5706

PH (713) 481-8016

This is our new membership year, so send in your queries. Repeats are fine, since
many new "cousins" will not have seen them! Here's hoping that we find who we are
looking for this year!! - OHA
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HAWKYNS-HAWKINS GENEALOGY

This continuation is by Dustin O. Hawkins, P.O. Box 23067, Columbus, OH 43223.
The outline on two pages following this article covers Mr. Hawkins' work thus far.

"Permission" marriage bond for Samuel Hawkins and Elizabeth Rains,

dated 9 March 1818, Mercer County, Kentucky. It appears that earlier
researchers confused the name Barnes with Rains, the former containing
six letters and the latter five letters. The earlier capital B's and R's
were similar but not connected at the bottom for R's. In this case,the
"i" is dotted. Also, both fathers first name was William.
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HAWKYNS

HAWKINS " GENEALOGY
SUBJECT: ABSTRACT OF DEED Item # S
DEED BOOK NO: 13 - Page 484
DATE: October 12, 1823

LOCATION: Mercer County, Kentucky

John Lillard Sr. of Franklin County, Kentucky sells and coveys to SAMUEL
HAWKINS of Mercer County, Kentucky for $ 500.00, 100 acres on HICKORYNUT CREEK,
waters of the SALT RIVER and on the south side thereof adjoining lands of Richard
D. Phillips. "

Other boundary lands include the northeast corner of Robert McAffe's 500
acre survey and ALLEN RAINS corner and line.

(F)

SIGNATURE: John Lillard Sr. ( (G)
WITNESSES: WILLIAM RAINS, ADAM EAINS and James Alexander
PROVED AND ORDERED REODRDED: October 22, 1823

QUERY
HAWKINS - JOHNSON

The Honorable Joseph Hawkins and his wife, Cornelia, lived in Texas when their
son, Tellitus Tellemicus was born on 7-April-1859. Family tradition has it that Joseph
was a judge. Tellitus was a deputy sheriff or ranger, and died from wounds from a bank
robbery in 1930 in Galveston, TX and was buried in Kyle. He was married to Louisa
Cruz. They had a son, Thomas Martin Hawkins, born 22-March-1889 in Wimberly, TX.
After Louisa died, Tellitus was married three additional times, to Hallie Richmond
McNeill, Maude L. Lee, and Agnus Leon.

Tellitus and Louisa's son, Thomas, was married on 5-Nov-1917 to Mary Frances
Reynolds in Fort Collins, CO. She was daughter of William F. Reynolds and Ettie [sadore
Roberts, and was born 29-Nov-1900 in Chicago, and died 19-Nov-1925 in Manilla,
Luzon, Phillipine Islands. Does anyone have further information on this family, and on
the ancestry of Judge Joseph Hawkins and his wife, Cornelia Johnson?. . . . . .. Please
write to Tim Johnson, 8 Boxwood Road, Port Washington, NY 11050.
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HAWKYNS
HAWKINS: GENEALOGY

SUBJECT:  GOOD HOPE RAPTIST CHURCH Item # 6
LOCATION: Sullivan County, Indiana
DATE: March 15, 1855

We a handful of Regular Predestination Baptists have assembled ourselves
together in convention for the purpose of looking into the propriety of const-
ituting into a church.

purpose in order to constitute us into a church and to meet at the school house
at 11 o'clock A.M. on Saturday before the fifth Sunday in April 1855,

(H) - (I)
¥ *
GEORGE WALTERS clerk WILLIAM HAWKINS* moderator

Sullivan County, Indiana
April 29th A.D., 1855

We, the Brethern called upon for helps from the churches (viz) Honey Creek;
Elder J. Lee and Brethern A. Scott, J. Ferguson, Issac LaFarge, William Kercheval,
and E. Staggs; Little Flock; Elder G.Ww. Chastain, Brethern Ww. Asbury and N. Stout,
Samaria: William Ellis, Hamilton Burge, Elias Graves, Alexander Burge and L.
Brewer.

Being met in council at a ég})lool house négx)' ALI.EI\I(F&AINE"ézlzxouse in said
county above mentioned. Proceeded to organize a COURCIl™as Tollows by choosing
Elder J. Lee (moderator) and J.S.. Moore (clerk).

The following named Brethern presented themselves: William Hawkins and
Elizabeth, his wife. James H. Raines and Elizabeth, his wife. James W. Raines
‘T_an MBI'Y Yates. 7.F) ——— ‘(F“'

The council, after an examination of their articles of Faith concluded it
would be to the Honor and Glory of GOD to constitute them into a Church called
Good Hope, with all the privileges guaranteed by Scripture to a Gospel Church.

NOTE:

—_—

* George Walters, 2nd husband of Elizabeth Rains Hawkins

* William Hawkins, 3rd son of Samuel K. Hawkins and Elizabeth Rains,

1. Hamilton and Alexander Burge, brothers to our Robertson Burge.

2. Elias Graves, our GG/GF, whose daughter (G/GM Elizabeth Graves) married
Robertson Burge. .

3. ALLEN RAINES, and the other Raines that are mentioned are believed to
be related to our Elizabeth Rains.

18



HAWKYNS
HAWKINS GENEALOGY

SUBJECT: 1860 census of RAINES
LOCATION: Sullivan County, Indiana

(F) BORN
ALLEN RAINES 1796

Rosaiah 1799
(G)

JAMES H. RAINES 1819
Elizabeth . 1824
Mary Jane 1845
James H. 1846
Elizabeth 1847
Rosandra 1849
Susan J. 1851

William H. 1853
Amamda 1855
Anminia 1858

QORNELIUS RAINES 1827
_romia Jane 1837
Michael L. 1856
Sararah 1858
JAMES R. RAINES 1829

63 M Farmer 600 300 Kentucky
60 F HW "

40 M Farmer 850 350 Kentucky
35 F HW N

14 F

13 M

12+ P

10 F

8 F

6 M

4 F

1 F

32 M Farmer 900 Indiana
22 F HW "

3 M "
9/12 F @
30 M Farm Laborer %

# # ¥
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HAWKINS GENEALOGY
of Dustin O. Hawkins

The following is an outline of the work that Dustin has recently submitted and the
research on which is still in progress. He has taken on the task of researching the children
of Matthew Hawkins of Culpeper County, VA, who migrated to Kentucky along with
Samuel Kilby Hawkins. Dustin writes that "The foundation has been established to the
point that documentations presented herein establish relations with each other with
authenticity." The manner in which he has presented his research of over twenty years
is quite clear and understandable. We thank him for sharing it. Member Joyce Libes and
Dustin Hawkins are definitely cousins, and perhaps other Hawkins descendants, from this
research, will find themselves to be related. - OHA

DOCUMENTS ON HAWKINS, KILBY, AND RAINS

VIRGINIA - KENTUCKY

Section A deals with the wills of MATTHEW HAWKINS and JOHN KILBY, both of
Culpeper County, VA and their children. The grandchildren mentioned in the will
of Matthew Hawkins, 1820, Culpeper Co., VA to wit: Samuel Hawkins and the Kilby
girls all came to Franklin County, KY ca 1800.

Section B deals with the surnames of BARNES and RAINS. Barnes comes to the
attention of the reader in our early info from one Ruby Ogle and Laura Hawkins
(both deceased now) who were the caretakers of our family history in Indiana.
Elizabeth Barnes is mentioned as the spouse of Samuel K. Hawkins. It is also
mentioned that way in other researcher's records through the LDS, Salt Lake City,
UT and in other printed matter found at our Ohio State Library.

Elizabeth Barnes was the daughter of Benjamin Hawkins who died in 1806, Mercer
Co., KY. She married first William Barmes (1812) and then Robert Johnson (1814)
WE believe that Benjamin Hawkins Sr. (Culpeper Co., VA) was a brother to Matthew
Hawkins.

There are no records in either the Kentucky Library and Archives or the Franklin
County courthouse, for Elizabeth Barnes and Samuel Hawkins, either 1818 or 1819.

Section C deals with the chronology of HAWKINS and KILBY. Samuel Kilby Hawkins
being born illegitimate and being listed in the 1810 census of Franklin Co., KY
in the Henry Kilby family as one male child 10-16. If this had been 1850, it
would have shown his name.

The members of the old Baptist Church of Christ on Salt River in 1798 and again
in 1812, to wit: Susanna Kilby, Goodrich Lightfoot and wife Mary Hawkins, Willliam
and Elizabeth Barnes.

The marriage record of Susannah Kilby and Benjamin Duncan, 1816, Franklin Co., KY

The marriage record of Samuel Hawkins and Elizabeth Rains, 1818, Mercer Co., KY

Section D deals with Susanna Duncan settling the estates of Henry Kilby and
Benjamin Duncan from 1815 to 1823.( two sections ) Evidently both died testate.

Section E deals with documents showing a relationship with the Rains family.
1830 census of Samuel K. Hawkins and his mother, Susana Duncan, Anderson Co., KY
Marriage of Julia Kilbey to James Rucker, 1832, Anderson Co., KY (Sister to our
Samuel)

Will of Susannah Duncan, mentioning her sons Matthew and Mark, with Dunca, 1840,
Anderson Co., KY (Kilby children mentioned but not Samuel, as he died in 1838)
Possible that Samuel died testate.
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Section E also deals with the fact that Samuel's sister Malinda Kilby
married a RAINES. Who that would be is not known at this time.

Section F deals with the division of property belonging to Samuel Hawkins
amongst his wife and children.

Section G deals with our Hawkins and the Walters family, Smith Hawkins deed
from his father's estate, Julia Rucker and the Duncans with another RAINS
family in the 1850 census of Anderson Co., KY. 1850 census of Mercer Co., KY
for our Henry Hawkins and family prior to moving to Sullivan County, Indiana.

Section H deals with the Good Hope Church (Baptist), established in 1855,
Sullivan County, Indiana and lists it's first members. Allen Raines and family
along with our William Hawkins and George Walters. Our Indiana relatives and
my family that moved from Terre Haute, Vigo Co., IN to Cincinnati, Hamilton Co.,
Ohio.

Dustin O. Hawkins, PO Box 23067, Columbus, OH 43223

Does anyone have a current address for JOAN PIERCY, a former member, who at the
time of her membership lived in Memphis, TN? - Olyve

QUERY
HAWKINS - SPRINGS - SCOTT - WIESS - ROAMELL

Seeking information on DR. J. W. HAWKINS from IL. Married first ??? and had a
daughter, Margaret E., born Nov. 20, 1860 in IL. Moved to Guadalupe County, Seguin,
TX, and married Mary Elizabeth SPRINGS March 25, 1872. They had a son William
Ashbury (or Asbury) b. July 7, 1872, who m. Cynthia L. SCOTT, May 8, 1901. A
daughter, Lizzie, was b. in 1874 and m. Thomas C. WIESS, Oct. 10, 1897. The first
daughter Margaret, m. Soloman M. ROAMELL Oct. 16, 1880. Dr. J. W. HAWKINS

d. between 1874 and early 1880. Mary HAWKINS d. November 23, 1911.

Please write Pat Hawkins Hatfield, 9306 Miami Ave., Lubbock, TX 79423. .. ..
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A FEW GOOD HINTS

Wanita Lucas sent the following from the Decatur, IL Genealogical Society newsletter.

In looking at deeds, make note of the signatures found in most deeds in the lower left-
hand corner. There are usually two to four witnesses, with the first one always from the
husband's side. "The next is always from the wife's side." The newsletter says that this is
to protect the 1/3 dower right, which was the law.

In mortgages before and during the 19th century, tradition was that the father either
covered the loan or carried the note for his son-in-law. If you don't know the wife's
maiden name but do know the husband's name, discover to whom they made their
mortgage payment. "About 70% of the time it will be her father." - ISGS Newsletter,
March/April 1991

The [lluminator, Vol. 6, #4 reports that whoever joined a specific clan in Scotland,
assumed his chief's surname. In this case, “it cannot be taken for granted that all who bear
the same surname are descended from a common ancestor." The article further says that
since all surnames originally had meanings, many times that was lost because of spelling
errors, since their "orthography has only been fixed in the last three centuries.” Knowing
the origin of all Scottish surnames is probably impossible. (Okay, I looked it up. . . .
Orthography is "the study of correct spelling according to established usage." - OHA)

BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1759

If it were allowable, [ would print specifically, pages 310 through at least page 314
from BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES by Robert W. Barnes. Pages 315 and 316 still
might have connections for you, especially if your Hawkins line includes Preble. H.H.
has used portions of this material in the past, but Virginia H. Horton reminded me of it
again by sending the information. Perhaps you have access to the book in an area library.

FAMILY TREE BOOK - Hawkins/Smith

Kathryn Gillaspie sent four pages listing relatives of General William Alexander
Smith and of W. Thomas Smith, compiled by them, and published by W. Thomas Smith,
in or before 1922. The Hawkins connection is: Weightman T. Smith was born in
Friendship, TN, May 7, 1873. He went to public school in Paducah, KY and to Smith's
Business College. In 1891 he worked for the Paducah Banking Co. and later took a
position with Smithe & Scott, a wholesale tobacco firm. Weightman Smith was married
February 5, 1896 to Miss MAY HAWKINS, the daughter of Mr. and Mrs. H.P.
HAWKINS of Paducah. They had one son, Weightman, Jr. In 1898, because of Mr.
Smith's health, they moved to Riverside, CA, where he became sales manager of the
California Canning Company.
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9908 Perry Drive
Overland Park,Ks 66213

July 8, 1993

Dear Family and Friends,

Enclosed are same of the highlights of boxes of information
gathered for 40 years on our Napoleon Hawkins ancestor. When I was 10',
I asked my dad what he could remember of the family. All he could
renerbe.r@emg the 9th and youngest child| was that his father attended
private boys' academy in Saltillo, Tennessee,after the Civil War and that
his father's older sister had been thrown out of a second floor window
on a flaming maffress by a slave to save her life as the plantation in
Iouisiana was being burned by Yankee Soldiers. No mames, no dates, no
other information. Such a wonderful mystery! I couldn't let it go!
Many thanks to all my wonderful cousins I've met these past 40 years and the
librarians who've helped and given encouragement.... and who've shared all
that they knew. It's been such fun....but it isn't over yet. I just need a
little more information on North Carolina and Virginia ancestors and maybe
we'll be able to do a book. Finally !

Counsin Janet Moore and I plan to celebrate the 100th anniversay of
the wedding f* Ieo pl Hawkins (Napoleon's 7th child) and COra E. Maize
next Méy f the day before Memorial Day 1994 in Watonga, Oklahoma at the Noble

J
House Restaurant. More info on this later; Please think about joining us

Fondly, '
(fve also been known as Sally Jacqueline Ann Hawkins & Jackie Davis. . . .)
24
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A HISTORY OF EUDORA, AR explains how Eudora got its name. In 1858, Frances
Ludora, the four-year old daughter of E.C. James, died. James owned more than the land
where Eudora, Chicot CO stands. He referred to his plantation as Eudora Plantation.

A History Of :
EUDORA, ARKANSAS
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Chicot County
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HAWKINS SKETCH

The Hawkins family which is native to Calowel) County, North Carolina,
descended from JOSHUA HAWKINS ., Joshua first appears on the Rowan County,
North Carolina, tax records in 1779 near Peter Beam. A marriage bond dated 8

April 1780 indicates that a marriage is to take place between Joshua HawKins
and Dorothy Beam, who is a daughter of Peter,

On 4 August 1785, Joshua entered a Rowan County land grant #2085, called
*Hawkins Folly" for 240 acres on the waters of Hunting Creek. He received the
grant on 5 December 1792, The land is near Abraham Renshaw,

On 18 November 1794, Rowan County Deed Book 13, page 971, Joshua Hawkins
(Dorothy made her mark) let John Ham have 240 acres on Hunting Creek next to
the original line of Samuel Luckey, Peter Beem [sic-Beam] Abraham Renshaw, and
James McGuire, all for 140 pounds witnessed by James McCuloh [sic-McCullough)
and Joseph Roland and proved by the latter. In an undated Rowan County deed,
Book 17, page 127, Joshua bought land from G. Sane. On 2 October 18064, Rowan
County Deed Book 21, page 419, he sold the same land to E. Parker.

On 15 September 1806 Joshua Hawkins "of Rowan County® purchased 100 acres of
land from Jacob Hagler "near John Ferguson and Russell Jones lines...* in the
part of Wilkes County that is now Caldwell County. The land was also located
“near Donahue® which is near the present-day rural community of Laytown. The
witnesses to the deed were Thomas Isbell, Benjamin Isbell, and John Isbell.
[Wilkes County Deed Book F-1, page 396). Two years later on 28 October 1808,
Joshua bought 100 acres of land from Colonel Edmond Jones, son-in-law of
General William Lenoir, for $300 and sold his original Caldwell 1land to
Colonel Jones for $340. The witnesses to both of these deed were Catlett
Jones, John (x) Bates, and Isaac Hagler. (Wilkes County Deed Book F-2, pages
81 and 83]. This last tract of land Joshua purchased was located in the area
now called *Nubbin Creek® with the said creek probably being the one referred
to as "Hawkins Creek® in some early deeds. The land which he sold to Edmond
Jones is described as being "on the north side of the Yadkin River.*

Various census returns indicate that Joshua and Dorothy had a total of nine
children, but not all of them have been identified. The identified ones, which
are probably the youngest ones, are:

Henry Hawkins, born c1795, married Sarah Gilbert. The Wilkes
County marriage bond is dated 13 September 1820, Henry and Sarah
(called "Sally") are the progenitors of the Hawkins family which
is native to Caldwell County. Henry deeded 25 acres of land to his
father for $25 on 10 July 1828. [Wilkes County Deed Book M, page
153). Henry is dead by November 1839 according to the Thomas
Lenoir papers. :

Joel Hawkins who married Cynthia Paisley, is not located after the
1830 census, but Cynthia and two teen-age females are in the 1840
Wilkes census. The 1850 census shows Cynthia and and unrelated
Gibson family 1living with her. In 1860, Cynthia is in Wilkes °
County; in 1870 and 1880 in Caldwell. She died on 3 July 1884 and
is buried in the Kendall Cemetery. Her tombstone states that she
is the “wife of Joel Hawkins, age about 90.* Nothing is Kknown of

29



the two females are who in tﬁe household in the 1830 and 1840
census.,

Richard Hawkins, who married first Jenny Cottrell probably in
Wilkes County, North Carolina, moved to Monroe County, Tennessee
where Jenny died about 1830. He married Jane Gentry on 12 April
1834. Jane applied for a Widow’s Pension for War of 1812 service.

Sarah Hawkins, born c1802, married Austin Coffey with the Wilkes
County bond dated 22 October 1826. Joshua makes a gift deed to
Sarah on 22 November 1836 [Wilkes County Deed Book 1, page 284)
for 87 acres and she continues to live on it until her death prior
to 1880. She deeded it to her unmarried daughter, Elizabeth, who
lived there wuntil the 1890’s when it was sold to Rufus
Witherspoon.

Samuel HawKins, born c1804, married Eliza Coffey, sister of Austin,
with the Wilkes County marrige bond dated 24 December 1825. Samuel
also received 150 acres of land from his father by gift deed on 22
November 1836 [Wilkes County Deed Book, 1, page 254]). Samuel
deeded the land which is described as being "on both sides of
Hawkins Creek" to John Witherspoon on 3 March 1838 for $75 and the
deed was witnessed by Thomas Isbell and James Land. [Wilkes County
Deed Book 23, page 3471. Samuel died before 1880.

Census returns indicate there were probably two more daughters and two more
sons. Possibly one son died young. There may have been a son named John who
witnessed Henry Hawkins’ marriage bond, but it has not been proven.

Submitted by John O. Hawkins. Route 5, Box 430. Lenoir. NC 28645-9521

30



TEMPLE, TX
DAILY TELEGRAM ~
/" FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 24,1993

%’Nancy Hawkins Buell
Memorial services for Nancy

t Hawkins Buell, 57, of Boston and
formerly of Temple, will be at 2

p.m. Saturday in Hewett Funeral 3
Home of Temple with the Rev.
Doug Stoleiss officiating. a

g

P2

The body was cremated. Burial
will be in Hillcrest Cemetery.
Y She died Aug. 19 in a Boston
hospital.

Ms. Buell was born in Temple
to Charles Carroll and Nan Hunt
Hawkins. She graduated from
Temple High School and the Uni-
versity of Mary Hardirn-Baylor,
and completed post-graduate
work at Stanford University.

She was preceded in death by
her father; and a brother, Charles

54

8

Hawkins Jr.

Survivors are her mother, Nan<J\
Hunt Hawkins of Huntsville, Ala.;ﬁ,’
a sister, Sara Pennington of
Waco; and two brothers, James B.
Hawkins and Milton W. Hawkins,)
both of Waco.

Memorials may be made to Hill-
crest Cemetery, P.O. Box 2333,
Temple, Texas 76503; or to Greal;

3L house Cemetery, 3602 Brooklawn
»7> Drive, Temple, Texas 76502.
R 2

By

NANCY HAWKINS BUELL

We will miss our member and friend, Nancy
Hawkins Buell. | want to share a little about Nancy
with you. As a very young woman, Nancy won
scholarships of all kinds, was editor of Mary-Hardin
Baylor's magazine and newspapers, was elected to
the board of "Mademoiselle" magazine, and was
named to "Who's Who Among Students in American
Colleges and Universities". Her poetry won highest
honors. She was a member of Alpha Chi, Sigma Tau
Delta, president of Phi Alpha Theta, national history
fraternity, and was chairman of her dormitory. After
receiving the Woodrow Wilson scholarship to the
school of her choice, she chose Stanford where she
completed her post-graduate work. Nancy was edi-
tor for the Children's Hospital in Boston, and edited
medical journals for a publishing company there.

Nancy possibly would not have told us these
things about herself - our cousin I wish I could have
met. In spite of weak health for nearly all her life,
Nancy accomplished all the above. Her mother, Nan
H. Hawkins, will gladly share Nancy's geneology
research on James Hawkins and Matha Hollowell
with you. . .3314 Long Avenue S.W_, Huntsville,
AL 35805. (James Hawkins settled in Union CO
SC. He married Martha Hollowell in 1740 in Mont-
gomery CO PA. A son, Benjamin, b.1747, married
Martha Hollingsworth.)
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Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We like to hear from each other in HAWKINS HERITAGE, our publication, and we
hope that you will contribute something - every issue, once a year, or whenever you like.
It is from your contributions that our issues can contain a large amount of information.

Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and print our material as is, or with
minimal changes. Please follow these guidelines for what you would like to see pub-
lished.

@B W

o

. Use standard 8 1/2 x 11 inch paper.
. Try to leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and 1 1/2 inches on the bottom.

Type, print, or write legibly. Dark black ink copies the best.

Use one side of your paper only.

If an item is larger than 8 1/2 x 11, and you are unable to reduce it, then send it as is to
the editor to reduce.

Your submission may be written as a letter to the members, an article with title and
author, a question or an answer to the members, or copies of documents, maps, etc.
Include proper credit for sources of information (important).

If you want your submissions returned, please provide return postage.

If you are a new member, it is hoped that you will send a family group sheet if you
have one, for the specific ancestor for whom you are searching.

Please take advantage of submitting queries. You may do this once a year, and they
can be in "standard" or in letter form.

The editor would like to receive material for publication by the following dates:
By February 28 for the April issue.
By June 30 for the August issue.

By October 15 for the December issue.
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